(iii) a discount of approximately 5.99% over the average closing price of HK$8.85 per Share as
quoted on the Stock Exchange for the last ten trading days of the Shares immediately before
the date of the Sale and Purchase Agreement.

The Consideration Shares represent approximately 3.08% of the existing issued share capital of
the Company and approximately 2.98% of the issued share capital of the Company as enlarged
by the issue of the Consideration Shares. The Company will apply to the Listing Committee of
the Stock Exchange for the granting of listing of, and permission to deal in, the Consideration
Shares on the Stock Exchange. The Consideration Shares will be credited as fully-paid and rank
pari passu in all respects with the Shares in issue as at the date of issue and allotment of the
Consideration Shares.

The terms of the Sale and Purchase Agreement were negotiated on an arm’s length basis. The
directors of the Company consider the terms are fair and reasonable and are in the interest of the
Company and its shareholders as a whole.

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

As at the date of this
announcement

Immediate after the
 completion of Acquisition

Number of
Shares

Approximate
shareholding %

Number of
Shares

Approximate
shareholding %

Tsinlien 538,189,143 51.97% 570,039,143 53.40%
Public shareholders 497,430,982 48.03% 497,430,982 46.60%

1,035,620,125 100% 1,067,470,125 100%

5

CONDITIONS PRECEDENT

The completion of the Sale and Purchase Agreement shall be conditional upon, inter alia, the
following conditions precedent being fulfilled or waived:

(a) the passing of a resolution at an extraordinary general meeting of the Company by a simple
majority of the Independent Shareholders to approve the Sale and Purchase Agreement and the
transactions contemplated hereunder including the issue and allotment of the Consideration
Shares to Tsinlien pursuant to the Sale and Purchase Agreement;

(b) the Lis t ing Commit tee of the Stock Exchange grant ing or agreeing to grant (e i ther